

Mohammad Kamruzzaman Solicitor 324953

Employee-related decision Date: 27 October 2016

Decision - Employee-related decision

Outcome: Approval of employment (section 41)

Outcome date: 27 October 2016

Published date: 22 February 2021

Firm details

Firm or organisation at time of matters giving rise to outcome

Name: Zaman Choudhury & Co

Address(es): 6 Havergal Villas, 538 West Green Road, London, N15 3DX

Firm ID: 044998

Firm or organisation at date of publication

Name: Patron Law Limited

Address(es): 2A Norland Place, London W11 4QG

Firm ID: 633376

Outcome details

This outcome was reached by SRA decision.

Decision details

To grant the application made by Patron Law Limited, under Section 41 of the Solicitors Act 1974 (as amended), to employ Mr Mohammed Kamruzzaman as a paralegal subject to the following conditions:

- i. Mr Kamruzzaman must not receive or handle client money or be a signatory to any office or client account;
- ii. Mr Kamruzzaman must not have his own caseload;
- iii. Mr Kamruzzaman must not take instructions from or provide advice to clients without the knowledge and consent of his supervisor;



- iv. Mr Kamruzzaman"s name must not appear on any of the firms" publicity material; and
- v. Mr Kamruzzaman"s status as a non-solicitor must be made clear to clients.

Reasons/basis

The conditions on Mr Kamruzzaman's employment at Patron Law Ltd were imposed to mitigate the risk presented by the Tribunal's decision, on 18 June 2013, to strike him off the Roll of Solicitors. In substantiating breaches of the Solicitors Act 1974 and the Solicitors Accounts Rules 1991, the Tribunal found that he had acted dishonestly.

Prosecution Date: 1 June 2012

Decision - Prosecution

Outcome: Referral to Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal

Outcome date: 1 June 2012

Published date: 28 February 2013

Firm details

Firm or organisation at time of matters giving rise to outcome

Name: Zaman Choudhury & Co

Address(es): 6 Havergal Villas, 538 West Green Road, London N15 3DX

Firm ID: 044998

Outcome details

This outcome was reached by SRA decision.

Reasons/basis

This notification relates to a Decision to prosecute before the Solicitors Disciplinary Tribunal. This is an independent Tribunal which will reach its own decision after considering all the evidence, including any evidence put forward by the Solicitor.

The Tribunal has certified that there is a case to answer.

The matter was heard on 18 June 2013.

Mr Kamruzzaman was struck off the roll.



A full copy of the Judgment will be available at www.solicitorstribunal.org.uk

[http://www.solicitorstribunal.org.uk] .

Search again [https://www.sra.org.uk/consumers/solicitor-check/]